The analysis comprises the results of 

the demographic characteristics of the respondents from each sampled and the regression estimates of the variables. 

A total of 191questionnaires were distributed and returned correctly. Out of the 191 questionnaires, one hundred and 

eighty-eight (188) were retrieved and analyzed. using Statistics Package for Social Sciences (SPSS) version 21.  

4.2    The Study Area  

Oyo State, situated in the southwestern region of Nigeria, is an inland state that was established in 1976. 

Ibadan serves as its capital.